The estimated pro forma information presented below is for informational purposes only. This information
does not represent the results the Group would have achieved had each of the acquisitions and divestments
during the period 1 April January 2008 – 31 March 2009 occurred on 1 April 2008.

For further information and definitions, reference is made to the appendix Capital Structure set out in the ISS
Holding A/S Annual Report 2008, which can be downloaded from www.issworld.com.

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted EBITDA, as calculated by ISS, represents operating profit before other items plus depreciation and
amortisation.

Adjusted EBITDA   4,887

Estimated Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA of acquired and divested businesses   115

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA 5,002

12-month period ended

31 March 2009

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA

(amounts in DKK million)

Pro Forma Net Debt
The following table sets forth ISS’s Pro Forma Net Debt as of 31 March 2009 adjusted for certain non-cash
accounting items to reflect the principal value of loan liabilities.

(amounts in DKK million)

Short-term debt:

   1,518
Term Facility A   180
Acquisition Facilities   437
Revolver   901

Other short-term debt(4)   251
Total short-term debt   1,769

Long-term debt:

Senior Facilities:   16,893
Term Facility A   993
Term Facility B   12,994

Acquisition Facilities   2,906

Euro Medium Term Notes:   7,153

Second Lien Facility   4,469

8.875% Subordinated Notes due 2016(7)   3,381
Other long-term debt(8)   133

Total long-term debt   32,029

Total long and short-term debt   33,798
- Total cash and cash equivalents and securities   (2,082)

Pro Forma Net Debt
(9)

   31,716

Changes in working capital, 1 January - 31 March, 2009   (1,122)

Changes in working capital, 1 April, 2008 - 31 March, 2009   (54)

Seasonality Adjusted Pro Forma Net Debt   30,540

1) Adjustments of DKK 539 million were made to reflect the principal value of loan liabilities as of 31 March 2009. The
adjustments primarily related to non-cash accounting items such as market price adjustment of EMTNs and unamortised
financing fees.

Consolidated as Adjusted,

Pro Forma Net Debt as of 31 March 2009

31 March 2009
1)

Senior Facilities (including drawings under revolving credit facility):

ISS Holding A/S – Interim Report for the period 1 January 2009 – 31 March 2009

35

Summary of Credit Facilities